

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

No: 16-3976

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STEVEN SHANE HORTON

Defendant-Appellee.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of Iowa – Council Bluffs

Honorable Robert W. Pratt

---

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

---

STUART J. DORNAN, #18553  
Dornan, Lustgarten & Troia PC LLO  
1403 Farnam Street, Suite 232  
Omaha, NE 68102  
(402) 884-7044  
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page No.
SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT. ....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS. ....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ....	iii-iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES. ....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE. ....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS. ....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS . ....	2-3
ARGUMENT. ....	3
I. THE MAGISTRATE JUDGE LACKED AUTHORITY UNDER RULE 41(b)(4) TO ISSUE THE NIT WARRANT. ....	3
II. SUPPRESSION WAS THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY IN THIS CASE. ....	7
CONCLUSION. ....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a). ....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SUBMISSION AND VIRUS SCAN. ....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. ....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES:	Page Nos.
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971). . . . .	9
<i>In re Telephone Information Needed for a Criminal Investigation</i> , 119 F. Supp.3d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2015). . . . .	13
<i>In re Warrant to Search a Target Computer at Premises Unknown</i> , 958 F.Supp.2d 753 (S.D. Tex. 2013). . . . .	6,15-17
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004). . . . .	9
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011). . . . .	9
<i>Nardone v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914). . . . .	20
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014). . . . .	13-14
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979). . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Arterbury</i> , No. 15-cr-182, Clerk’s No. 42 (N.D. Okla. Apr. 25, 2016). . . . .	9, 11
<i>United States v. Berkos</i> , 543 F.3d 392 (7th Cir. 2008). . . . .	8
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 2015 WL 881578, *6-8 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 2, 2015). . . . .	13
<i>United States v. Falls</i> , 34 F.3d 674 (8th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	7
<i>United States v. Forrester</i> , 512 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2007). . . . .	13
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 897 F.2d 346 (8th Cir. 1990). . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Ganoë</i> , 538 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2008). . . . .	13
<i>United States v. Glover</i> , 736 F.3d 509 (D.C. Cir. 2013). . . . .	9,11,15

<i>United States v. Hyten</i> , 5 F.3d 1154 (8th Cir. 1993).	14
<i>United States v. Krueger</i> , 809 F.3d 1109 (10th Cir. 2015).	8,11
<i>United States v. Krueger</i> , 998 F.Supp.2d 1032 (D. Kan. 2014).	15
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897, 922 (1984).	16
<i>United States v. Levin</i> , 2016 WL 2596010 (D. Mass. May 5, 2016).	6,8-11,15
<i>United States v. Michaud</i> , 2016 WL 337263 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 28, 2016).	6,14
<i>United States v. Schoenheit</i> , 856 F.2d 74 (8th Cir. 1988).	14
<i>United States v. Spencer</i> , 439 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2006).	v,7
<i>United States v. Welch</i> , 811 F.3d 275 (8th Cir. 2016).	v,7,15
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , ___ F. Supp.3d ___, 2016 WL 492933 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 9, 2016).	13
<i>United States v. Williamson</i> , 439 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2006).	8
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471(1963).	20
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES:</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(5).	4
18 U.S.C. § 3117(b).	4
28 U.S.C. § 636(a)(1).	v
